If continuation sheet 1 of 8

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING MHL026-952 11/14/2019 NAME OF PROVIDEROR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **4528 CHAMBERSBURG ROAD ADRIENNE'S HOUSE FAYETTEVILLE. NC 28314** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID PREFIX (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 An annual and follow up survey was completed on November 14, 2019. Deficiencies were cited. This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .1700 Residential Treatment Staff Secure for Children or Adolescents. V 366 27G .0603 Incident Response Requirments V 366 10A NCAC 27G .0603 INCIDENT RESPONSE REQUIREMENTS FOR CATEGORY A AND B PROVIDERS (a) Category A and B providers shall develop and implement written policies governing their response to level I, II or III incidents. The policies shall require the provider to respond by: attending to the health and safety needs of individuals involved in the incident; (2)determining the cause of the incident: (3)developing and implementing corrective measures according to provider specified timeframes not to exceed 45 days: RECEIVED developing and implementing measures to prevent similar incidents according to provider FFB 2 4 2020 specified timeframes not to exceed 45 days; assigning person(s) to be responsible **DHSR-MH** Licensure Sect for implementation of the corrections and preventive measures: adhering to confidentiality requirements set forth in G.S. 75, Article 2A, 10A NCAC 26B. 42 CFR Parts 2 and 3 and 45 CFR Parts 160 and 164; and (7)maintaining documentation regarding Subparagraphs (a)(1) through (a)(6) of this Rule. (b) In addition to the requirements set forth in Paragraph (a) of this Rule, ICF/MR providers shall address incidents as required by the federal regulations in 42 CFR Part 483 Subpart I. Division of Health Service Regulation LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OF PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE Thomas Maxwell **Executive Director** 12-02-19 l STATE FORM

G9BW11

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: 11/14/2019 B WING MHL026-952 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 4528 CHAMBERSBURG ROAD ADRIENNE'S HOUSE **FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28314** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE PREFIX REGULATORYORLSCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 366 Continued From page 1 V 366 (c) In addition to the requirements set forth in Paragraph (a) of this Rule, Category A and B providers, excluding ICF/MR providers, shall develop and implement written policies governing their response to a level III incident that occurs while the provider is delivering a billable service or while the client is on the provider's premises. The policies shall require the provider to respond by: immediately securing the client record (1)by: obtaining the client record; (A) making a photocopy; (B) certifying the copy's completeness; and (C) transferring the copy to an internal (D) review team; convening a meeting of an internal review team within 24 hours of the incident. The internal review team shall consist of individuals who were not involved in the incident and who were not responsible for the client's direct care or with direct professional oversight of the client's services at the time of the incident. The internal review team shall complete all of the activities as follows: review the copy of the client record to (A) determine the facts and causes of the incident and make recommendations for minimizing the occurrence of future incidents; gather other information needed; (B) issue written preliminary findings of fact within five working days of the incident. The preliminary findings of fact shall be sent to the LME in whose catchment area the provider is located and to the LME where the client resides, if different; and issue a final written report signed by the owner within three months of the incident. The final report shall be sent to the LME in whose

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED. A. BUILDING: B. WING MHL026-952 11/14/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **4528 CHAMBERSBURG ROAD** ADRIENNE'S HOUSE **FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28314** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX **PREFIX** COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) V 366 V 366 Continued From page 2 catchment area the provider is located and to the LME where the client resides, if different. The final written report shall address the issues identified by the internal review team, shall include all public documents pertinent to the incident, and shall make recommendations for minimizing the occurrence of future incidents. If all documents needed for the report are not available within three months of the incident, the LME may give the provider an extension of up to three months to submit the final report; and immediately notifying the following: (3)(A) the LME responsible for the catchment area where the services are provided pursuant to Rule .0604: (B) the LME where the client resides, if different: the provider agency with responsibility for maintaining and updating the client's treatment plan, if different from the reporting provider: (D) the Department: (E) the client's legal guardian, as applicable; and (F) any other authorities required by law. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews and interviews the facility failed to document their response to level Il incidents. The findings are: Refer to tag V367 for details.

Division of Health Service Regulation

Review of facility records on 11/13/19 and

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING: \_ AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 11/14/2019 R WING MHL026-952 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 4528 CHAMBERSBURG ROAD **FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28314** ADRIENNE'S HOUSE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DEFICIENCY) TAG V 366 Continued From page 3 V 366 11/14/19 revealed no documented response to a restrictive intervention implemented on client #2 since admission. V 367 27G .0604 Incident Reporting Requirements V 367 10A NCAC 27G .0604 INCIDENT REPORTING REQUIREMENTS FOR CATEGORY A AND B PROVIDERS (a) Category A and B providers shall report all level II incidents, except deaths, that occur during the provision of billable services or while the consumer is on the providers premises or level III incidents and level II deaths involving the clients to whom the provider rendered any service within 90 days prior to the incident to the LME responsible for the catchment area where services are provided within 72 hours of becoming aware of the incident. The report shall be submitted on a form provided by the Secretary. The report may be submitted via mail, in person, facsimile or encrypted electronic means. The report shall include the following information: reporting provider contact and (1) identification information: client identification information; (2)type of incident; (3)description of incident; (4) status of the effort to determine the (5)cause of the incident; and other individuals or authorities notified or responding. (b) Category A and B providers shall explain any missing or incomplete information. The provider shall submit an updated report to all required report recipients by the end of the next business day whenever:

(1)

the provider has reason to believe that

**G9BW11** 

Division of Health Service Regulation												
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED						
		IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.			COM							
		MHL026-952	B. WING		R 11/14/2019							
NAME OF	PROVIDEROR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE								
ADRIENNE'S HOUSE 4528 CHAMBERSBURG ROAD												
FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28314												
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX TAG			(X5) COMPLETE DATE						
V 367	Continued From pa	nge 4	V 367									
	information provide erroneous, mislead (2) the provide required on the inciunavailable. (c) Category A and upon request by the obtained regarding (1) hospital reinformation; (2) reports by (3) the provide (4) Category A and of all level III incide Mental Health, Dev Substance Abuse Secoming aware of providers shall send incidents involving a Health Service Reg becoming aware of client death within sor restraint, the provimmediately, as requing a service of the second of the	ed in the report may be ling or otherwise unreliable; or der obtains information ident form that was previously.  B providers shall submit, a LME, other information the incident, including: ecords including confidential.  To other authorities; and der's response to the incident. B providers shall send a copy int reports to the Division of elopmental Disabilities and Services within 72 hours of the incident. Category A dia copy of all level III a client death to the Division of ulation within 72 hours of the incident. In cases of even days of use of seclusion wider shall report the death ulired by 10A NCAC 26C aC 27E .0104(e)(18).  B providers shall send a ne LME responsible for the ere services are provided, submitted on a form provided a electronic means and shall formation as follows: in errors that do not meet the III or level III incident; interventions that do not meet vel II or level III incident; of a client or his living area; of client property or property in	V 307									
	the possession of a (5) the total n	umber of level II and level III										

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: \_ AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 11/14/2019 B. WING \_ MHL026-952 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 4528 CHAMBERSBURG ROAD ADRIENNE'S HOUSE **FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28314** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX REGULATORYORLSCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG **DEFICIENCY**) TAG V 367 Continued From page 5 V 367 incidents that occurred; and a statement indicating that there have been no reportable incidents whenever no incidents have occurred during the quarter that meet any of the criteria as set forth in Paragraphs (a) and (d) of this Rule and Subparagraphs (1) through (4) of this Paragraph. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews and interviews the 11-14-19 The QP submitted a incident report on facilityfailed to ensure incident reports were IRIS upon being notified disclosing the submitted to the Local Management Entity (LME) event that was alleged to have taken within 72 hours as required. The findings are: place on 10-29-19. Review on 11/13/19 and 11/14/19 of client #2's The QP will discuss the importance of 11-20-19 record revealed: submitting the necessary documentation -13 year-old male. when necessary to include incident reports -Admission date of 9/03/19. to all staff members at their Special -Diagnoses of Attention-Deficit/Hyperactivity Population meeting scheduled 11-20-19. Disorder, Pica, Conduct Disorder, and Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder. 12-02-19 The QP will monitor and follow up on all consumer behavior write ups on a weekly Review on 11/13/19 and 11/14/19 of client #2's basis to ensure that the agency and state Person Centered Profile revealed: mandated protocols are being complied -He displayed unsafe, aggressive, and disruptive with. behaviors in all settings. -He required 24-hour assistance. -He displayed anger outbursts, threats of harm to others, and acts of property destruction. Review on 11/12/19 of the North Carolina Incident Response Improvement System (IRIS) revealed no Level II incident reports had been generated for a restrictive intervention involving client #2. Interview with client #2 on 11/13/19 revealed: -He was involved in a verbal dispute with staff #3

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		G:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED							
		MHL026-952	B. WING		R 11/14/2	019						
NAME OF	PROVIDEROR SUPPLIER	STREET AF	INDESS CITY	STATE ZID CODE		-						
NAME OF PROVIDEROR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  4528 CHAMBERSBURG ROAD												
ADRIENNE'S HOUSE FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28314												
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY ORLSCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) DMPLETE DATE						
V 367	Continued From page 6		V 367									
	escalating to the us staff #3.  -He was directed by placed in a "choke hold" was detailed a his back to staff #3's fewhile in the hold, sto stop saying that the was not injured were no witnesses periodically the weeks ago."  -He was unable to maltercation, but he desire weeks ago."  -He reviewed incide Professional (AP).  Interview with staff #2-An incident occurred "two weeks" earlier weeks earlier weeks earlier weeks earlier weeks at him prior to the concerned client #2 additional items, he therapeutic wrap. We approaching client frarms around client's to his chest. The was seconds in length ar towards client's bed, he called for supportentered room to allowed.	e of racial slurs directed at ack to his room and then hold" by staff #3. The "choke as an approach from behind, so chest, and his throat orearm and bicep. It that staff #3 told him "you're going o me." In the altercation and there oresent. It is ecall the date of the etailed the event as occurring and with staff #5 and Associate and with client #2 approximately which led to the utilization of a son. It is room to inquire ent #2 began directing racial throwing a shoe. If would continue throwing placed client #2 in a rap was detailed as som behind and placing his arms to secure client's arms ap was approximately 2-3 and allowed him to move client Following client #2's release, from staff #5 and staff #5	V 367									
	restrictive intervention	he should've documented on and did not do so.										

PRINTED: 11/26/2019 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: \_ 11/14/2019 B. WING MHL026-952 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **4528 CHAMBERSBURG ROAD** ADRIENNE'S HOUSE **FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28314** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX REGULATORYORLSCIDENTIFYINGINFORMATION) TAG DEFICIENCY) TAG V 367 Continued From page 7 V 367 Interview with AP on 11/14/19 revealed: -He was notified by staff #3 that client #2 had been verbally aggressive and confrontational with staff #3. -He processed the incident with staff #3 and no physical assault on client #2 was disclosed. -He processed the incident with client #2 the following afternoon and no physical altercation was disclosed. -He was unaware of any alleged physical assault. Interview with Qualified Professional (QP) on 11/14/19 revealed: -Client #2 did not report a physical assault to her. -Staff #3 did not report the use of a restrictive intervention to her. -No level II incident report had been completed for a restrictive intervention involving client #2 due to failure of staff #3 reporting use of a restrictive intervention. Attempts to secure an interview with staff #5 were unsuccessful.